

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FENG WANG, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, U.S. Secretary of
State, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-1732 (TSC)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JESSIE K. LIU
D.C. Bar 472845
United States Attorney

DANIEL F. VAN HORN
D.C. Bar 924092
Chief, Civil Division

DANIEL P. SCHAEFER
D.C. Bar 996871
Assistant United States Attorney

555 4th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 252-2531
Daniel.Schaefer@usdoj.gov

August 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

A. EB-5 Visa Program..... 3

B. The Path to Lawful Permanent Residence for Approved EB-5 Investors and Their Derivative Spouses and Children 5

C. State’s Implementation of the INA..... 6

D. The Visa Bulletin 9

Factual and Procedural Background 11

A. The Demand for EB-5 Visas in China Exceeds Supply 11

B. Plaintiffs’ Class Action 13

Legal Standards..... 14

A. Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 14

B. APA Review and General Principles of Deference to Agency Judgment 16

Argument 17

The Court Should Deny the Motion for Preliminary Injunction..... 17

I. Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 17

A. State’s Policy of Counting Derivatives Is Not Contrary to the Plain Language of the INA. 18

1. The 1965 Act Counted Derivative Spouses and Children of Preference System Immigrants Toward Numerical Caps..... 19

2. The 1990 Act Continued to Count Derivatives of Preference Categories, Including the New EB-5, Toward Numerical Caps..... 21

3. The “Country Cap” in the 1990 Act Explicitly Applies to Derivatives.... 24

B. State’s Counting Policy Embodies a Permissible Construction of the INA 27

1. State’s Interpretation of the 1990 Act Finds Abundant Support in the Legislative History..... 27

(a) The Senate Bill..... 28

(b) The House Bill 28

(c)	The Conference Committee	30
(d)	Plaintiffs’ Claim Simply Does Not Add Up.	31
2.	Plaintiffs’ Theory Runs Counter to Almost Thirty Years of Regulatory History.....	35
3.	Other Immigration Laws Specifically Exempt Derivatives.....	38
4.	State’s Counting Policy Is a Reasonable Means of Accommodating the Regional Center Program Cap.	41
II.	Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Any Irreparable Injury.....	43
A.	There Is No Irreparable Injury to the Plaintiff-Investors.....	44
B.	There Is No Irreparable Injury to the Regional Center.	49
III.	Injury to Other Interested Parties and the Public’s Interest.....	50
	Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

12 Percent Logistics, Inc. v. Unified Carrier Reg. Plan Bd.,
280 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 15

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 15

ABA, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia,
40 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 15

Abdullah v. Obama,
753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 43

Alcresta Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar,
No. CV 18-243 (TJK), 2018 WL 3328577 (D.D.C. June 28, 2018)..... 44, 45

Am. Ass’n of Retired Pers. v. EEOC,
823 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 43

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
38 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 18

Am. Library Ass’n. v. FCC,
406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 17

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 50

Aracely, R. v. Nielsen,
No. CV 17-1976 (RC), 2018 WL 3243977 (D.D.C. July 3, 2018)..... 16

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.,
534 U.S. 438, (2002)..... 33

Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC,
131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 19, 27

Benten v. Kessler,
505 U.S. 1084 (1992)..... 18

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... passim

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 44

Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi Ltd.,
15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 15

Covelo Indian Cmty. v. Watt,
551 F. Supp. 366 (D.D.C. 1982)..... 43

CREW v. SEC,
916 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 42

Cty. of L.A. v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 18, 19

Davis v. Billington,
76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 15, 16

Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 15

Dorfmann v. Boozer,
414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 16

Fed’n for Am. Imm. Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 20

Fisheries Survival Fund v. Jewell,
236 F. Supp. 3d 332 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 43

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004)..... 19

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 23

Hedges v. Dixon Cnty.,
150 U.S. 182 (1893)..... 51

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 16, 17

INS v. Pangilinan,
486 U.S. 875 (1988)..... 51

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 26

Kirkhuff v. Nimmo,
683 F.2d 544 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 35

Konarski v. Donovan,
763 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 18

Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,
543 U.S. 50 (2004)..... 26

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 48

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (U.S. 1978)..... 23

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 14

Mehta v. State,
186 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (W.D. Wash. 2016)..... 10, 11

Motion Picture Ass’n of Am. v. FCC,
309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 38

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 14

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Browner,
57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor,
582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 33

Negusie v. Holder,
555 U.S. 511 (2009)..... 23

New Comm Wireless Servs., Inc. v. SprintCom, Inc.,
287 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 51

Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC,
412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 27

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55, (2004)..... 16, 42

PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 19

Petit v. DOE,
675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 17, 18, 27

Power Mobility Coal. v. Leavitt,
404 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 43

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 42

Raoof v. Sullivan,
315 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 36

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 39

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 15

Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio,
134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)..... 16

Sea Containers Ltd. v. Stena AB,
890 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 49

State of Colo. v. DOI,
880 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 33

*Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of,
Def.*, 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 49

Thompson v. Clifford,
408 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 35

Traynor v. Turnage,
485 U.S. 535 (1988)..... 23

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 24

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
671 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 33, 34

United Sav. Ass’n. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 26

United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo,
515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 38

Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... 48

Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 18

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 18

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) 45

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 50

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 32

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 14, 15, 43, 50

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 44, 46

Xie v. Kerry,
780 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 4, 5, 6, 8

Zixiang Li v. Kerry,
710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013) 8, 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 36

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 16, 43

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 7, 9, 39

8 U.S.C. § 1141..... 32

8 U.S.C. § 1151..... 11, 24, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1152..... 4, 11, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	1, 3–6, 8–9, 11, 39, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1157.....	39, 40
8 U.S.C. § 1181.....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1184.....	24, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1186b.....	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	4, 7
Pub. L. No. 101–649.....	11, 21, 27
Pub. L. No. 102–404.....	4
Pub. L. No. 102–232.....	36
Pub. L. No. 102–395.....	3, 4, 41
Pub. L. No. 102–509.....	39
Pub. L. No. 105–100.....	32
Pub. L. No. 109–163.....	39
Pub. L. No. 110–36.....	39
Pub. L. No. 110–181.....	39
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 204.6.....	5
8 C.F.R. § 216.6.....	6
8 C.F.R. § 245.1.....	8
22 C.F.R. § 40.1.....	38
22 C.F.R. § 41.31.....	5
22 C.F.R. § 42.32.....	8, 37
22 C.F.R. § 42.51.....	7, 11
22 C.F.R. § 42.52.....	11
22 C.F.R. § 42.53.....	5, 8, 11
